BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 230 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "prohibiting" in line 4 down through "businesses" in line 8 and substitute "<u>limiting the rate of the admissions and amusement tax that may be imposed by Harford County on gross receipts derived from charges imposed by certain entertainment businesses; and generally relating to a limitation on the rate of the admissions and amusement tax imposed by <u>Harford County</u>"; in line 9, strike "repealing and reenacting, with amendments," and substitute "<u>adding to</u>"; and in line 11, strike "4-103(a)" and substitute "<u>4-105(h)</u>".</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 17 on page 1 through line 12 on page 2, inclusive, and substitute:

"<u>4-105.</u>

(H) IN HARFORD COUNTY, THE ADMISSIONS AND AMUSEMENT TAX RATE MAY NOT EXCEED 1% FOR GROSS RECEIPTS DERIVED FROM:".

On page 2, in lines 13 and 15, strike "(I)" and "(II)", respectively, and substitute " $(\underline{1})$ " and " $(\underline{2})$ ", respectively.